

In the Supreme Court of the United States

KEVIN R. GEORGE, PETITIONER

v.

DENIS R. McDONOUGH,
SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

BRIAN M. BOYNTON
*Principal Deputy Assistant
Attorney General*

MALCOLM L. STEWART
Deputy Solicitor General

ANTHONY A. YANG
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

PATRICIA M. MCCARTHY
MARTIN F. HOCKEY, JR.

ERIC P. BRUSKIN
TANYA B. KOENIG
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

RICHARD A. SAUBER
General Counsel
BRIAN D. GRIFFIN
ANDREW J. STEINBERG
Attorneys
*Department of Veterans
Affairs*
Washington, D.C. 20520

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statement	2
Summary of argument	17
Argument:	
The Board of Veterans' Appeals did not commit clear and unmistakable error when it denied petitioner's disability-benefits claim in 1977	21
A. Clear and unmistakable error under 38 U.S.C. 7111 does not occur when a final Board decision complies with a regulation that the Board is required by statute to apply	22
1. The term "clear and unmistakable error" is not naturally understood to encompass decisions in which an agency adjudicator faithfully applies a regulation that it is legally required to follow	23
2. Under the VA's current regulations implementing Sections 5109A and 7111, the term "clear and unmistakable error" does not encompass the Board's faithful application of a regulation that was later found to be invalid	28
3. Section 7111 incorporates the preexisting regulatory understanding of "clear and unmistakable error"	33
4. The broader statutory context and practical considerations counsel against expanding collateral review in the manner that petitioner suggests	39
5. Petitioner's reliance on Social Security practices and the veterans canon is misplaced	42
B. Petitioner has not established that the outcome of the 1977 Board proceedings would have been different but for the Board's asserted error	44

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
Conclusion	47
Appendix — Statutory and regulatory provisions	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	24
<i>American Tobacco Co. v. Patterson</i> , 456 U.S. 63 (1982)	41
<i>Bell v. Derwinski</i> , 2 Vet. App. 611 (1992)	38
<i>Berger v. Brown</i> , 10 Vet. App. 166 (1997)	37
<i>Block v. Secretary of Veterans Affairs</i> , 641 F.3d 1313 (Fed. Cir. 2011).....	25
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998)	34
<i>Chevron U. S. A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council</i> , <i>Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	31
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979)	30
<i>Connecticut Nat'l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	43
<i>Cook v. Principi</i> , 318 F.3d 1334 (Fed. Cir. 2002), cert. denied, 539 U.S. 926 (2003)	12, 36
<i>Cotant v. Principi</i> , 17 Vet. App. 116 (2003)	28
<i>Damrel v. Brown</i> , 6 Vet. App. 242 (1994).....	37, 38
<i>Disabled Am. Veterans v. Gober</i> , 234 F.3d 682 (Fed. Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 532 U.S. 973 (2001).....	29
<i>FAA v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 284 (2012).....	34, 39
<i>Forest Grove Sch. Dist. v. T.A.</i> , 557 U.S. 230 (2009).....	34
<i>Fox v. Bowen</i> , 835 F.2d 1159 (6th Cir. 1987)	42
<i>Fugo v. Brown</i> , 6 Vet. App. 40 (1993).....	35, 36
<i>Halverson v. Slater</i> , 206 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	27

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Harper v. Virginia Dep't of Taxation</i> , 509 U.S. 86 (1993)	16
<i>Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011)	5, 10, 25
<i>Kennedy v. Wilkie</i> , 33 Vet. App. 114 (2020), appeal pending, No. 21-1798 (Fed. Cir. argued Mar. 10, 2022)	30
<i>Kucana v. Holder</i> , 558 U.S. 233 (2010)	39
<i>Lawson v. FMR LLC</i> , 571 U.S. 429 (2014)	27
<i>Look v. Derwinski</i> , 2 Vet. App. 157 (1992).....	38
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978)	34
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	30
<i>Moffitt v. Brown</i> , 10 Vet. App. 214 (1997).....	41
<i>Monell v. Department of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	32
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961)	32
<i>Munsinger v. Schweiker</i> , 709 F.2d 1212 (8th Cir. 1983)	42
<i>National Cable & Telecomms. Ass'n v.</i> <i>Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)	32
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552 (1988)	27
<i>Rivers v. Roadway Express, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 298 (1994).....	32
<i>Roberts v. Walters</i> , 792 F.2d 1109 (Fed. Cir. 1986).....	25
<i>Russell v. Principi</i> , 3 Vet. App. 310 (1992).....	12, 13, 14, 36
<i>SAS Inst., Inc. v. Iancu</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1348 (2018)	27
<i>Smith v. Brown</i> , 35 F.3d 1516 (Fed. Cir. 1994).....	26
<i>Taggart v. Lorenzen</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1795 (2019)	34
<i>Traynor v. Turnage</i> , 485 U.S. 535 (1988).....	25
<i>Wagner v. Principi</i> , 370 F.3d 1089 (Fed. Cir. 2004)	10, 27, 28
<i>Walters v. National Ass'n of Radiation Survivors</i> , 473 U.S. 305 (1985).....	5

VI

Statutes and regulations:	Page
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 706	10
Equal Access to Justice Act, 28 U.S.C. 2412(d)	27
Veterans Appeals Improvement and Modernization Act of 2017, Pub. L. No. 115-55, 131 Stat. 1105	6
38 U.S.C. 101(16)	5
38 U.S.C. 211(a) (1976)	5, 11, 1a
38 U.S.C. 211(a) (1982)	25
38 U.S.C. 311 (1976)	6, 9
38 U.S.C. 353 (1976)	6, 9
38 U.S.C. 502	23
38 U.S.C. 503(a)	20, 41, 1a
38 U.S.C. 511(a)	5, 11, 40, 2a
38 U.S.C. 511(b)(4)	11, 40, 2a
38 U.S.C. 1110	5
38 U.S.C. 1111	<i>passim</i>
38 U.S.C. 1131	5
38 U.S.C. 1151	38
38 U.S.C. 1153	6, 9
38 U.S.C. 4001(a) (1958)	23
38 U.S.C. 4001(a) (1976)	6
38 U.S.C. 4004(a) (1976)	6, 11, 2a
38 U.S.C. 4004(b) (1976)	11, 2a
38 U.S.C. 4004(c) (1958)	23
38 U.S.C. 4004(c) (1976)	6, 21, 23, 3a
38 U.S.C. 4005(b)(1) (1976)	5, 11, 3a
38 U.S.C. 4005(c) (1976)	11, 17, 4a
38 U.S.C. 5101(a)(1)(A)	5
38 U.S.C. 5104(a)	5
38 U.S.C. 5104B(a)	6
38 U.S.C. 5104B(e)	6
38 U.S.C. 5104C(a)	6

VII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
38 U.S.C. 5108 (2012).....	40, 4a
38 U.S.C. 5108(a)	20, 25, 40, 4a
38 U.S.C. 5109A	<i>passim</i> , 5a
38 U.S.C. 5109A(a).....	22, 23, 5a
38 U.S.C. 5110(a) (2012)	40, 7a
38 U.S.C. 5110(a)	20, 22, 5a
38 U.S.C. 5110(a)(1).....	26, 5a
38 U.S.C. 7101(a)	6
38 U.S.C. 7104(a)	6, 11, 8a
38 U.S.C. 7104(b)	11, 40, 8a
38 U.S.C. 7104(c).....	6, 16, 21, 23, 25, 8a
38 U.S.C. 7105(b)(1).....	5, 9a
38 U.S.C. 7105(b)(1)(A)	6, 11, 9a
38 U.S.C. 7105(e).....	11, 9a
38 U.S.C. 7105(c)(1)	6, 9a
38 U.S.C. 7111	<i>passim</i> , 11a
38 U.S.C. 7111(a)	2, 11, 22, 23, 46, 11a
38 U.S.C. 7111(b)	11, 40, 11a
38 U.S.C. 7111(d)	11, 11a
38 U.S.C. 7252	39, 12a
38 U.S.C. 7252(a)	10, 11, 25, 12a
38 U.S.C. 7261(a)	10, 20, 23, 40, 12a
38 U.S.C. 7266(a)	10, 11, 20, 23, 25, 39, 14a
38 U.S.C. 7292	39
38 U.S.C. 7292(a)	10
38 U.S.C. 7292(c).....	10
38 U.S.C. 7292(d)	10
38 U.S.C 7411(a)	43
38 U.S.C 7411(b)	43
42 U.S.C. 1983	32
20 C.F.R. 404.989(b)	20, 42

VIII

Regulations—Continued:	Page
38 C.F.R.....	13, 15
Pt. 2:	
Section 2.7(c).....	41
Pt. 3:	
Section 3.100(a).....	5
Section 3.105 (1956 Cum. Supp. 1963)	29, 35, 18a
Section 3.105 (1997)	16, 19, 33, 35, 39, 17a
Section 3.105.....	<i>passim</i> , 14a
Section 3.105(a) (1956 Cum. Supp. 1963)...	12, 35, 18a
Section 3.105(a) (1997).....	35, 17a
Section 3.105(a).....	29, 14a
Section 3.105(a)(1)(i).....	13, 15a
Section 3.105(a)(1)(iii).....	13, 15a
Section 3.105(a)(1)(iv).....	13, 16a
Section 3.304 (1977)	14
Section 3.304(b) (1976)	7
Section 3.304(b) (1977)	<i>passim</i>
Section 3.304(b).....	<i>passim</i>
Section 3.306(b) (1976)	7, 8, 45
Section 3.114(a).....	30
Section 3.358(c)(3) (1990)	38
Pt. 14:	
Section 14.507(b).....	25
Pt. 20:	
Section 20.3(a).....	6
Section 20.1403.....	28, 29, 19a
Section 20.1403(a).....	13, 44, 19a
Section 20.1403(a)-(e)	13, 19a
Section 20.1403(b).....	29, 19a
Section 20.1403(b)(1)	13, 19a
Section 20.1403(e).....	<i>passim</i> , 20a

IX

Miscellaneous:	Page
70 Fed. Reg. 23,027 (May 4, 2005)	10
H.R. Rep. No. 52, 105th Cong., 1st Sess. (1997)	12, 26, 36, 40
S. Rep. No. 157, 105th Cong., 1st Sess. (1997).....	12
United States Veterans' Bureau Reg. No. 187, § 7155 (1928)	12
U.S. Dep't of Veterans Affairs:	
<i>FY 2022 Budget Submission</i> , Vol. 3 (May 2021), https://go.usa.gov/xz6ud	41
<i>Op. Gen. Counsel Prec. 9-94</i> (Mar. 25, 1994), https://go.usa.gov/xzdJv	37
<i>Op. Gen. Counsel Prec. 3-2003</i> (July 16, 2003), https://go.usa.gov/xzPEB	9, 14, 25
<i>Veteran Population Projections 2020-2040</i> , https://go.usa.gov/xzfgG (last visited Mar. 29, 2022).....	41
